in relation to each account are as follows:

May 31, 2022

Purchase consideration

   Cash paid 755,032$

Non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of the recognised

   amounts of acquiree’s identifiable net assets 403,115

1,158,147

   Cash 771,595

   Accounts receivable 4,046

   Other current assets 4,351

   Inventories 5,153

   Property, plant and equipment 141,257

   Intangible assets 395

   Other non-current assets 8,945

   Notes payable 1,580)(

   Other payables 21,247)(

   Other current liabilities 29,125)(

   Long-term borrowings 48,853)(

   Other non-current liabilities 12,119)(

   Total identifiable net assets 822,818

   Goodwill 335,329$

Fair value of the temporary identifiable assets acquired and

  liabilities assumed

Affected items As reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 135,667,485$   12,202$   135,679,687$

Intangible assets 6,001   335,329   341,330

Other non-current assets 12,333,740   339,863)(   11,993,877

Non-controlling interest 51,922,793   7,668   51,930,461

June 30, 2022

~69~

(30) Supplemental cash flow information

A. Investing activities with partial cash payments

B. Financing activities with partial cash payments

(31) Changes in liabilities from financing activities

Affected items As reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 142,848,941$   12,202$   142,861,143$

Intangible assets 5,585   335,329   340,914

Other non-current assets 12,314,889   339,863)(   11,975,026

Non-controlling interest 47,229,723   7,668   47,237,391

December 31, 2022

2023 2022

Purchase of fixed assets 11,534,740$   9,525,584$

Add: Opening balance of payable

   on equipment

3,543,908   3,057,560

Less: Ending balance of payable

   on equipment 3,532,409)(   2,185,167)(

Cash paid during the period 11,546,239$   10,397,977$

For the six-month periods ended June 30,

2023 2022

Cash dividends distributed 5,568,127$   28,133,694$

Add: Opening balance of cash dividends

   payable

75,964   72,427

Less: Ending balance of cash dividends

   payable 5,641,497)(   28,205,583)(

Cash dividends paid 2,594$   538$

For the six-month periods ended June 30,

Short-term

Short-term

notes and

Bonds

payable

(including

current

Long-term

borrowing

(including

current

Liabilities

from financing

borrowings bills payable portion) portion) activities-gross

At January 1, 2023 35,117,887$   32,892,666$   45,500,000$   24,763,419$   138,273,972$

Changes in cash flow

  from financing

  activities

1,978,772   2,719,551   -   1,085,654   5,783,977

Impact of changes in

  foreign exchange rate -   -   -   48,134)(   48,134)(

At June 30, 2023 37,096,659$ 35,612,217$   45,500,000$ 25,800,939$ 144,009,815$

~70~

7. Related Party Transactions

(1) Names of related parties and relationship

Short-term

Short-term

notes and

Bonds

payable

(including

current

Long-term

borrowing

(including

current

Liabilities

from financing

borrowings bills payable portion) portion) activities-gross

At January 1, 2022 17,512,874$   17,796,625$   50,050,000$   17,177,183$   102,536,682$

Changes in cash flow

  from financing

  activities

11,172,271   1,955,717)(   1,100,000)(   1,396,100   9,512,654

Impact of changes in

  foreign exchange rate
-   -   -   410,129   410,129

Changes in acquisition

  of subsidiaries -   -   -   52,000   52,000

At June 30, 2022 28,685,145$ 15,840,908$   48,950,000$ 19,035,412$ 112,511,465$

 Names of related parties  Relationship with the Group

Formosa Petrochemical Corp. Associate

Formosa Heavy Industries Corp. ˵

Formosa Heavy Industries (Ningbo) Corp. ˵

Formosa Plastics Transport Corp. ˵

Formosa Synthetic Rubber (Ningbo) Corp. ˵

Mai Liao Power Corp. ˵

Formosa Environmental Technology Corp. ˵

Hwa Ya Science Park Management Consulting Corp. ˵

Formosa Resourses Corp. ˵

Formosa Construction Corp. ˵

Formosa Fairway Corporation ˵

Kuang Yueh Co., Ltd. ˵

Formosa Group (Cayman) Corp. ˵

Guo Su Plastic Industry Co., Ltd. ˵

FG Inc. ˵

Formosa Advanced Technologies Co., Ltd. ˵